Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 2/19/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE PROJECT v. S.C. S288176 Mandate/Prohibition petition Order to show cause issued
BENNETT, PEOPLE v. S288766 F087700 Petition for Review Granted and Held
CAMPBELL, PEOPLE v. S288832 B334456 Petition for Review Granted and Held
DELEON, PEOPLE v. S288771 E081682 Petition for Review Granted and Held
DENNIS, PEOPLE v. S288759 G063554 Petition for Review Granted and Held
GARCIA, PEOPLE v. S288489 G063631 Petition for Review Granted and Held
IN RE S.G. S288865 B320775 Petition for Review Granted and Held
ISHAL v. W.C.A.B. (PARAMOUNT 98 + 1 CENT ONLY S288364 B340479 Petition for Review Granted and Held
STORE)
MILTON, PEOPLE v. S288765 E082905 Petition for Review Granted and Held
MUHAMMAD, PEOPLE v. S288860 B334294 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SIMONS, PEOPLE v. S288757 G063557 Petition for Review Granted and Held
THARPE, PEOPLE v. S288861 B329886 Petition for Review Granted and Held
WILSON, PEOPLE v. S288831 E082943 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SATTIEWHITE (CHRISTOPHER JAMES) ON H.C. S221509 AA - habeas corpus Transferred to superior court
SNYDER (JANEEN MARIE) & THORNTON (MICHAEL S146528 Motion to abate Granted abatement as to
FORREST) Thornton; retitled case caption
GODLOCK, PEOPLE v. S288774 G063107 Petition for Review Denied

Liu, Groban and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title Case #
ACCUSATION OF BURNS S288554
ACCUSATION OF EVERETT S288527
ACCUSATION OF VENEGAS $288450
AGUILAR, PEOPLE v. S288826
ALEJANDREZ, PEOPLE v. $288830
ALI (OMARI) ON H.C. S287153
ARREDONDO v. SAINT AGNES MEDICAL CENTER $288219
ASHFORD v. CA 4/1 (MATTAR) S288264
BENNETT v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S285416
BENNETT v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S285419
BILLY, PEOPLE v. S288864
BRAY v. FOX RENT A CAR S288336
BRIGGS, PEOPLE v. $288593
BRIGGS, PEOPLE v. S288602
BROWN v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S287553
BROWNELL, PEOPLE v. $288859
CHARLES (LEONARD VANNESS) ON H.C. S288679
CLARK, PEOPLE v. $288839
CLYMER, PEOPLE v. $288791
CURRENCY CORP. v. WERTHEIM S288363
DAWSON, ESTATE OF S288550
DICKERSON v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S288809
DICKEY, PEOPLE v. S288707
DOSTIE v. MAROWITZ S288651
DUCKWORTH, PEOPLE v. S288769

CA#

F086453
H051052

F087033

A169671
G063199
F087901
F088368

F087334
B342283
B333463
A166279
B326827
B336324
G064932
F087733
A168780
C099323
2

Action Type

Accusation against an attorney
Accusation against an attorney
Accusation against an attorney
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review
Publication request

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

2/19/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & depublish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
DUISEN, PEOPLE v.

EASTER, PEOPLE v.
EGGMAN (DAVID JAMES) ON H.C.

EVERETT (DANIEL), IN RE

EWING (DAVID EARL) ON H.C.

FOSTER v. NGUYEN

GEARING v. S.C. (CITY OF HALF MOON BAY)
GERSON v. S.C. (GERSON)

GONZALES v. P.T. AUTOMOTIVE
GONZALES, PEOPLE v.

GRAHAM, PEOPLE v.

GRAHAM, PEOPLE v.

HACHEE, PEOPLE v.

HALL (NATHANIEL VERNON) ON H.C.
HAMILTON, PEOPLE v.

HEARNS, PEOPLE v.

HOWELL, PEOPLE v.

IN RE D.B.

IN RE S.E.

IN RE S.M.

JACOME (MELVIN ESTIWAR) ON H.C.
JARAMILLO, PEOPLE v.

JASPER v. CHUBB NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
JAVONITALLA, PEOPLE v.

JONES (DETHAUN) ON H.C.

Case #
S288403

5288529
5286424
S288596
5288582
5288296
S288158
S288976
S288729
5288805
5288446
5288788
S288875
5286658
S288770
S288782
S288812
S288285
5288694
S288878
S287165
S288764
S288297
S288787
S288789

CA#
E081281

A170416

C102435
HO051446
A171685
HO052831
B331659
H050612
A170105
B327105
F086209

B331887
B342660
C100320
E084140
H051390
B337594

C094172

H050804

D082744

D085045
3

Action Type

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

2/19/25

Result
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (writ of review)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied

Denied



Title

KABAT v. CITY OF IRVINE

KAY v. LESCHES
KELLY, PEOPLE v.

KEUKELAAR, PEOPLE v.
LITTLEJOHN, PEOPLE v.
LOS ANGELES, CITY OF v. W.C.A.B (ANDREWS)

LOVELL v. S.C.

MANNING v. WALMART
McCURRY, PEOPLE v.
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Case # CA#

$288406 G063084
S288838 B330105
$288810 E080897
S288843 B332174
S288763 D082357
S288868 B338461
$288361 G064916
$288551 B333233
S288697 C100555

McKEARIN v. STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA, OFFICE OF S288845

ADMISSIONS

MESSER, PEOPLE v. S288526 C100724
MEYERS (LEON LEE) ON H.C. S286791

MEYERS v. CA 1/5 (PEOPLE) S287176

MODERN-SUNDT v. S.C. (OROVILLE HOSPITAL) S288200 C102374
MORENO v. BANDER 5288420 B332564
NAVARRO, PEOPLE v. S288575 B335241
NGUYEN (TAM STEVEN) ON H.C. 5288331 B329158
NUNEZ, PEOPLE v. S288589 G063876
PATTERSON v. S.C. (DIGITAL FEDERAL CREDIT UNION) S288422 E084605
PHANG, PEOPLE v. 5288622 A169398
PINESETT v. CORAL MOTEL S288387 G062843
POSTIGO, PEOPLE v. S288836 A165990
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v. S288874 B331150
ROSS, PEOPLE v. S288784 EO081114

4

Action Type

Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

2/19/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied (writ of review)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Title
SAENZ, PEOPLE v.

SILVA, PEOPLE v.

TAYLOR (WAYNE) ON H.C.
VENTURA, PEOPLE v.
VERDUGO v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

VIZCARRA (LORENZO JUNIOR) ON H.C.

WARD, PEOPLE v.
YOUNG (BRIAN JASON) ON H.C.
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Case #
S288844

S288811
5287429
S288795
S288780
S287159
S288335
S287355

CA#
A169143

F085953

F085596
B342018

B332407

Action Type

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

2/19/25



