#### Results from the petition conference of 2/19/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	<b>Action Type</b>	Result
FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE PROJECT v. S.C.	S288176		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Order to show cause issued
BENNETT, PEOPLE v.	S288766	F087700	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
CAMPBELL, PEOPLE v.	S288832	B334456	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
DELEON, PEOPLE v.	S288771	E081682	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
DENNIS, PEOPLE v.	S288759	G063554	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.	S288489	G063631	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
IN RE S.G.	S288865	B320775	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
ISHAL v. W.C.A.B. (PARAMOUNT 98 + 1 CENT ONLY STORE)	S288364	B340479	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
MILTON, PEOPLE v.	S288765	E082905	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
MUHAMMAD, PEOPLE v.	S288860	B334294	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
SIMONS, PEOPLE v.	S288757	G063557	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
THARPE, PEOPLE v.	S288861	B329886	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
WILSON, PEOPLE v.	S288831	E082943	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
SATTIEWHITE (CHRISTOPHER JAMES) ON H.C.	S221509		AA - habeas corpus	Transferred to superior court
SNYDER (JANEEN MARIE) & THORNTON (MICHAEL FORREST)	S146528		Motion to abate	Granted abatement as to Thornton; retitled case caption
GODLOCK, PEOPLE v.	S288774	G063107	Petition for Review Liu, Groban and Evans, JJ., voted	Denied I to grant the petition.

Title ACCUSATION OF BURNS	<b>Case</b> # S288554	CA#	Action Type Accusation against an attorney	Result Denied
ACCUSATION OF EVERETT	S288527		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ACCUSATION OF VENEGAS	S288450		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
AGUILAR, PEOPLE v.	S288826	F086453	Petition for Review	Denied
ALEJANDREZ, PEOPLE v.	S288830	H051052	Petition for Review	Denied
ALI (OMARI) ON H.C.	S287153		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ARREDONDO v. SAINT AGNES MEDICAL CENTER	S288219	F087033	Petition for Review	Denied
ASHFORD v. CA 4/1 (MATTAR)	S288264		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
BENNETT v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S285416		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
BENNETT v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S285419		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
BILLY, PEOPLE v.	S288864	A169671	Petition for Review	Denied
BRAY v. FOX RENT A CAR	S288336	G063199	Publication request	Denied
BRIGGS, PEOPLE v.	S288593	F087901	Petition for Review	Denied
BRIGGS, PEOPLE v.	S288602	F088368	Petition for Review	Denied
BROWN v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S287553		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BROWNELL, PEOPLE v.	S288859	F087334	Petition for Review	Denied
CHARLES (LEONARD VANNESS) ON H.C.	S288679	B342283	Petition for Review	Denied
CLARK, PEOPLE v.	S288839	B333463	Petition for Review	Denied
CLYMER, PEOPLE v.	S288791	A166279	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
CURRENCY CORP. v. WERTHEIM	S288363	B326827	Petition for Review	Denied
DAWSON, ESTATE OF	S288550	B336324	Petition for Review	Denied
DICKERSON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S288809	G064932	Petition for Review	Denied
DICKEY, PEOPLE v.	S288707	F087733	Petition for Review	Denied
DOSTIE v. MAROWITZ	S288651	A168780	Petition for Review	Denied
DUCKWORTH, PEOPLE v.	S288769	C099323	Petition for Review	Denied
		2		

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
DUISEN, PEOPLE v.	S288403	E081281	Petition for Review	Denied
EASTER, PEOPLE v.	S288529	A170416	Petition for Review	Denied
EGGMAN (DAVID JAMES) ON H.C.	S286424		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
EVERETT (DANIEL), IN RE	S288596		Petition for Review	Denied (writ of review)
EWING (DAVID EARL) ON H.C.	S288582	C102435	Petition for Review	Denied
FOSTER v. NGUYEN	S288296	H051446	Petition for Review	Denied
GEARING v. S.C. (CITY OF HALF MOON BAY)	S288158	A171685	Petition for Review	Denied
GERSON v. S.C. (GERSON)	S288976	H052831	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
GONZALES v. P.T. AUTOMOTIVE	S288729	B331659	Petition for Review	Denied
GONZALES, PEOPLE v.	S288805	H050612	Petition for Review	Denied
GRAHAM, PEOPLE v.	S288446	A170105	Petition for Review	Denied
GRAHAM, PEOPLE v.	S288788	B327105	Petition for Review	Denied
HACHEE, PEOPLE v.	S288875	F086209	Petition for Review	Denied
HALL (NATHANIEL VERNON) ON H.C.	S286658		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HAMILTON, PEOPLE v.	S288770	B331887	Petition for Review	Denied
HEARNS, PEOPLE v.	S288782	B342660	Petition for Review	Denied
HOWELL, PEOPLE v.	S288812	C100320	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE D.B.	S288285	E084140	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE S.E.	S288694	H051390	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE S.M.	S288878	B337594	Petition for Review	Denied
JACOME (MELVIN ESTIWAR) ON H.C.	S287165		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
JARAMILLO, PEOPLE v.	S288764	C094172	Petition for Review	Denied
JASPER v. CHUBB NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY	S288297	H050804	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
JAVONITALLA, PEOPLE v.	S288787	D082744	Petition for Review	Denied
JONES (DE'JHAUN) ON H.C.	S288789	D085045	Petition for Review	Denied

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
KABAT v. CITY OF IRVINE	S288406	G063084	Publication request	Denied
KAY v. LESCHES	S288838	B330105	Petition for Review	Denied
KELLY, PEOPLE v.	S288810	E080897	Petition for Review	Denied
KEUKELAAR, PEOPLE v.	S288843	B332174	Petition for Review	Denied
LITTLEJOHN, PEOPLE v.	S288763	D082357	Petition for Review	Denied
LOS ANGELES, CITY OF v. W.C.A.B (ANDREWS)	S288868	B338461	Petition for Review	Denied
LOVELL v. S.C.	S288361	G064916	Petition for Review	Denied
MANNING v. WALMART	S288551	B333233	Petition for Review	Denied
McCURRY, PEOPLE v.	S288697	C100555	Petition for Review	Denied
McKEARIN v. STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA, OFFICE OF ADMISSIONS	S288845		Petition for Review	Denied (writ of review)
MESSER, PEOPLE v.	S288526	C100724	Petition for Review	Denied
MEYERS (LEON LEE) ON H.C.	S286791		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MEYERS v. CA 1/5 (PEOPLE)	S287176		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
MODERN-SUNDT v. S.C. (OROVILLE HOSPITAL)	S288200	C102374	Petition for Review	Denied
MORENO v. BANDER	S288420	B332564	Petition for Review	Denied
NAVARRO, PEOPLE v.	S288575	B335241	Petition for Review	Denied
NGUYEN (TAM STEVEN) ON H.C.	S288331	B329158	Petition for Review	Denied
NUNEZ, PEOPLE v.	S288589	G063876	Petition for Review	Denied
PATTERSON v. S.C. (DIGITAL FEDERAL CREDIT UNION	S288422	E084605	Petition for Review	Denied
PHANG, PEOPLE v.	S288622	A169398	Petition for Review	Denied
PINESETT v. CORAL MOTEL	S288387	G062843	Petition for Review	Denied
POSTIGO, PEOPLE v.	S288836	A165990	Petition for Review	Denied
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.	S288874	B331150	Petition for Review	Denied
ROSS, PEOPLE v.	S288784	E081114	Petition for Review	Denied

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
SAENZ, PEOPLE v.	S288844	A169143	Petition for Review	Denied
SILVA, PEOPLE v.	S288811	F085953	Petition for Review	Denied
TAYLOR (WAYNE) ON H.C.	S287429		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
VENTURA, PEOPLE v.	S288795	F085596	Petition for Review	Denied
VERDUGO v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S288780	B342018	Petition for Review	Denied
VIZCARRA (LORENZO JUNIOR) ON H.C.	S287159		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
WARD, PEOPLE v.	S288335	B332407	Petition for Review	Denied
YOUNG (BRIAN JASON) ON H.C.	S287355		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied